
 Fees & 

Charges 
Unit

GST 

Applies

Standard Dog - Desexed & Microchipped  $           40.00  Each  No 

Non-Standard Dog  $           80.00  Each  No 

Concession - Standard Dog, Desexed & Microchipped - Note 2  $           20.00  Each  No 

Concession - Non-Standard Dog (Not Desexed & Microchipped) - Note 2  $           40.00  Each  No 

Assistance Dog - Accredited  No Charge  Each  No 

Working Livestock Dog  $           35.00  Each  No 

Racing Greyhound  $           35.00  Each  No 

Business Registration - 1 to 19 dogs  $        417.00  Each  No 

Business Registrations 20+ Dogs  $        539.00  Each  No 

Late Business Registration  $           25.00  Each  No 

Late Individual Registration  $           25.00  Each  No 

Seizure Impound Fee  $           70.00  Each  No 

Daily Pound Holding - Weekdays  $           27.00  Each  No 

Daily Pound Holding - Weekends  $           43.00  Each  No 

Surrender  $        282.44  Each  No 

Animal Related

Dog Registration Fees

Other Dog Management Fees

2023-2024

Schedule of Fees and Charges
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GST 

Applies

2023-2024

Schedule of Fees and Charges

Dog Unregistered - Dangerous Dog/Prescribed Breed  $        750.00  Each  No 

Dog Unregistered - Other than Dangerous Dog/Prescribed Breed  $        170.00  Each  No 

Failure to inform Registrar - Relocation of Dog  $        210.00  Each  No 

Failure to inform Registrar - Death of Dog  $        210.00  Each  No 

Failure to inform Registrar - Dog missing for over 72 hours  $        210.00  Each  No 

Failure to inform Registrar - Transfer of ownership of dog  $        210.00  Each  No 

Failure to inform Registrar - Transfer of ownership of dog  $        210.00  Each  No 

Failure to inform Registrar - Ceases to carry on business  $        210.00  Each  No 

Failure to inform Registrar - Business dogs exceeds registered maximum  $        210.00  Each  No 

Failure to inform Registrar - Dog trained or kept at Kennel or used in Business attacks a 

person or animal
 $        210.00  Each  No 

Transfer of Dog Ownership - Failure to provide new owner with certificate of registration 

and disc
 $        210.00  Each  No 

Failure to microchip dog or cat - Prescribed breed or attack trained/guard/patrol dog  $        750.00  Each  No 

Failure to microchip dog or cat - Other than Prescribed breed or attack 

trained/guard/patrol dog
 $        170.00  Each  No 

Failure to attach collar and identification where dog or cat not required to be 

Microchipped
 $        170.00  Each  No 

Failure to desex dog or cat (other than working livestock dog) - Prescribed Breed  $        750.00  Each  No 

Failure to desex dog or cat (other than working livestock dog) - Other than Prescribed 

Breed
 $        170.00  Each  No 

Dog Wandering at Large - Dangerous Dog/Prescribed Breed  $        750.00  Each  No 

Dog Wandering at Large - Other than Dangerous Dog/Prescribed Breed  $        210.00  Each  No 

Dog attacks, harasses, chases or otherwise endangers health of person, animal or bird - 

Dangerous Dog/Prescribed Breed
 $        750.00  Each  No 

Dog attacks, harasses, chases or otherwise endangers health of person, animal or bird - 

Other than Dangerous Dog/Prescribed Breed
 $        315.00  Each  No 

Transporting unrestrained dog in vehicle  $        210.00  Each  No 

Dog (other than Assistance Dog) on grounds of school, kindergarten, child care or pre-

school centre without permission - Dangerous Dog/Prescribed Breed
 $        750.00  Each  No 

Dog (other than Assistance Dog) on grounds of school, kindergarten, child care or pre-

school centre without permission - Other than Dangerous Dog/Prescribed Breed
 $        315.00  Each  No 

Dog causes a nuisance by barking  $        315.00  Each  No 

Dog defecates in public place and owner does not remove faeces  $        210.00  Each  No 

Sale of dog or cat not Microchipped (other than working livestock dog)  $        315.00  Each  No 

Sale of dog or cat not Desexed (other than working livestock dog)  $        315.00  Each  No 

Dog not wearing registration disc  $        170.00  Each  No 

Dog Infringements 
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Schedule of Fees and Charges

           - Single Plot  $        610.00  Each  Yes 

           - Double Plot  $     1,220.00  Each  Yes 

           - Vaults - Single Width  $        610.00  Each  Yes 

           - Vaults - Double Width  $     1,220.00  Each  Yes 

           - Single  $     1,250.00  Each  Yes 

           - Double   $     2,500.00  Each  Yes 

           - Vaults - Single width  $     1,250.00  Each  Yes 

           - Vaults - Double Width  $     2,500.00  Each  Yes 

           - Mallala, Dublin & Shannon  $        610.00  Each  Yes 

           - Two Wells (Memorial only)  $        610.00  Each  Yes 

           - Non Residential Cremation  $     1,230.00  Each  Yes 

           - Placement of Cremated Remains  $        130.00  Each  Yes 

           - Single Depth  $     1,560.00  Each  Yes 

           - Double Depth  $     1,735.00  Each  Yes 

           - Triple Depth  $     1,905.00  Each  Yes 

           - Child's grave  $     1,300.00  Each  Yes 

           - Hire of Equipment (Due to tight access)  $        465.00  Each  Yes 

           - Exhumation
 Price on 

application 
 Each  Yes 

          - Overtime (6 pm to 7 am)  At Cost  Each  Yes 

          - Special equipment hire  At Cost  Each  Yes 

           - Single  Each  Yes 

           - Double  Each  Yes 

           - Traditional Ledger/Headstone  $        255.00  Each  Yes 

           - Beam & Headstone  $        255.00  Each  Yes 

Monumental Masonry Fees

Cemeteries

Lease Fees for Burial (99 Years) - Including Renewal of Expired Leases

Non Resident Lessees for Burial

Cremation Plots (Same as Niche Wall) - 50 Years

Grave Digging Fees  (Same as Burial)

Excavation for Crypt 

 Price on 

application 
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Schedule of Fees and Charges

Signage Installation Fee  $        250.00  Per Application  Yes 

Application to Inspect Development Documents (Note 1)  $           26.00  Per Application  Yes 

Minimum Inspection Fee - Small Business  Free  Per Inspection  No 

Maximum Inspection Fee - All other  Free  Per Inspection  No 

Registration - High risk manufactured water system (1 system)  $           44.00  Per Registration  No 

Registration - High risk manufactured water system (additional system)  $           29.25  Per Registration  No 

Registration Renewal - High risk manufactured water system (each system)  $           22.20  Per Renewal  No 

Inspection - High risk manufactured water system (1 system)  $        176.00  Per Inspection  No 

Inspection - High risk manufactured water system (additional system)  $        117.00  Per Inspection  No 

Collection of Water Sample and Analysis  Free  Per Collection  No 

Road reserve lease (grazing/cropping) administration fee  $        153.00  Each  Yes 

Minimum annual lease fee for road reserves  $        153.00  Each  Yes 

Business use of a road administration fee  $        162.00  Each  Yes 

Business use of a road -annual lease fee
 Negotiated 

agreement 
 Each  Yes 

Authority to alter a road (water, irrigation or electrical connection) administration fee  $        170.00  Each  Yes 

Authority to alter a road (tree planting on road verge) administration fee  $        170.00  Each  Yes 

Authority to alter a road (first property crossover) administration fee  No charge  Each 

Cutting of kerbs to permit stormwater drainage installation  $        170.00  Each 

Authority to alter a road (second or subsequent property crossover) administration fee  No Charge  Each  Yes 

Cutting of kerbs to permit stormwater drainage installation  $        170.00  Each  Yes 

Over dimension permits in less than 5 working days from receipt  $        155.00  Each  Yes 

Freedom of Information - Application Fee  $           40.75  Each  Yes 

Freedom of Information - Search Fee in the case of a document that contains 

information concerning the personal affairs of the applicant

 - First 2 Hours  No Charge  Free  Yes 

 - Every 15 mins after first 2 hours  $           15.40  15 minutes  Yes 

Search Fee in any other case for each 15 minutes so spent by the Council  $           15.40  15 minutes  Yes 

FOI - Photocopy of a document  $             0.25  Each  Yes 

FOI - Written transcript fee - per page  $             9.10  Each  Yes 

Copy of a photograph, x-ray, video tape, computer tape, or computer disk  At Cost  Each  Yes 

Postage or delivery charges  At Cost  Each  Yes 

Freedom of Information application for review by an agency of a determination  $           40.75  Each  Yes 

Leases and Permits

Other Public Documents (Schedule 5 - Local Government Act 1999 ) - Note 3

Development

Public Notification

Health Inspections
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Carrying on an activity that results in local nuisance  $        500.00  Each  No 

Failure to cease local nuisance if asked  $        210.00  Each  No 

Disposing of 50 litres or more of class B hazardous litter or general litter  $     1,000.00  Each  No 

Disposing of up to 50 litres of class B hazardous litter  $        500.00  Each  No 

Disposing of up to 50 litres of general litter  $        210.00  Each  No 

Posting a bill on property without permission  $        315.00  Each  No 

Failure to remove bill posted on property or litter upon Authorised Officers request  $        210.00  Each  No 

Failure to comply with Abatement Notice without reasonable excuse  $        500.00  Each  No 

Failure to pay costs associated with contravention of this Act in accordance with notice 

served by the Council requiring costs to be paid
 $        500.00  Each  No 

Parking in a no standing area  $        111.00  Each  No 

Eligibility to park in a disabled persons parking area  $        433.00  Each  No 

Eligibility to park in a permit parking area  $           75.00  Each  No 

Eligibility to park in a loading area  $           79.00  Each  No 

Parking in excess of time limit  $           61.00  Each  No 

Not parking wholly within one space  $           59.00  Each  No 

Parked vehicle must not protrude over a walkway or driveway  $           93.00  Each  No 

Parked vehicle must not obstruct vehicular or pedestrian access  $           91.00  Each  No 

Parking

Nuisance and Litter Control
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Connection Fee  $        488.00  Each  No 

Connection Fee  $     4,500.00  Each  Yes 

Service Charge  $        740.00  Each  No 

Quarterly 2.00%  Each  No 

Monthly Interest 0.48%  Each  No 

Section 187 Certificate of Liability Search - Rates Only  $           39.00  Each  No 

Section 7 Certificate of Liability Search- Rates/Building/Planning (full Search)  $           66.75  Each  No 

Assessment Register  $           10.00  Each assessment  No 

A4 White  $             0.10  Per Page  Yes 

A4 White D/Sided  $             0.20  Per Page  Yes 

A4 Coloured  $             0.70  Per Page  Yes 

A4 Coloured D/Sided  $             1.40  Per Page  Yes 

A3 White  $             0.20  Per Page  Yes 

A3 White D/Sided  $             0.40  Per Page  Yes 

A3 Coloured  $             1.40  Per Page  Yes 

A3 Coloured D/Sided  $             2.80  Per Page  Yes 

Lamination Service to the Public (A4)  $             1.10  Per Page  Yes 

Lamination Service to the Public (A3)  $             2.40  Per Page  Yes 

Fax Charges (A4) - Within Australia  $             1.10  Per Page  Yes 

Fax Charges (A4) - Overseas ($3.00 first + $1.00 subsequent pages) $3.00/$1.00  Per Page  Yes 

Enlarging  $             2.10  Per Page  Yes 

Rates and Administration

CWMS - Mallala

Rate Late Payment Fines

Searches

Printing and Photocopying (Note 3)

CWMS - Middle Beach
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           - Group/Committee Functions  $           28.00  Per Day  Yes 

           - General Hire  $           55.00  Per Day  Yes 

                         - plus deposit  $        100.00  Per Hire  Yes 

           - Trestle Tables  $           11.00  Per Table  Yes 

           - Full Facility  (Non local group/clubs) - 1 to 4 hours  $           68.00  Per half-day  Yes 

           - Full Facility  (Non local group/clubs) - 4 to 8 hours  $        136.00  Per half-day  Yes 

           - Full Facility - Local groups/clubs  No Charge  Not Applicable  Yes 

           - Full Facility  (Non local group/clubs) - 1 to 4 hours  $           55.00  Per half-day  Yes 

           - Full Facility  (Non local group/clubs) - 4 to 8 hours  $        110.00  Per half-day  Yes 

           - Full Facility - Local groups/clubs  No Charge  Not Applicable  Yes 

Venue Hire (note 4)

Windsor Institute 

Mallala Council Chambers*

Two Wells Chamber Meeting Room*
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E-Waste  No Charge  N/A  N/A 

Engine oil, batteries  No Charge  N/A  N/A 

Agricultural chemical drums (comply with drum muster regulation)  No Charge  N/A  N/A 

Scrap Steel (clean) and Card board  No Charge  N/A  N/A 

Car Boot  $           30.00  Per Load  Yes 

Station Wagon  $           40.00  Per Load  Yes 

Wheelie Bin MGB  $           12.00  Per Load  Yes 

Small Trailer (6x4, 7x4) level to standard sides  $           60.00  Per Load  Yes 

Small Trailer (6x4, 7x4) with raised sides  $           90.00  Per Load  Yes 

Small Trailer 7x5 level to standard sides  $           90.00  Per Load  Yes 

Small Trailer 7x5 raised or caged sides  $           90.00  Per Load  Yes 

Ute/Van  $           60.00  Per Load  Yes 

Ute with raised sides  $           85.00  Per Load  Yes 

Large Trailer (8x4, 8x5) level to standard sides (No Concessions apply)  $        110.00  Per Load  Yes 

Large Trailer (8x4, 8x5) with raised sides  (No Concessions apply)  $        145.00  Per Load  Yes 

Large Trailer (10x5) level to standard sides  (No Concessions apply)  $        125.00  Per Load  Yes 

Large Trailer (10x5) with raised sides  (No Concessions apply)  $        170.00  Per Load  Yes 

Large Trailer (10x6 and over) level to standard sides  (No Concessions apply)  $        200.00  Per Load  Yes 

Large Trailer (10x6 and over) with raised sides  (No Concessions apply)  $        200.00  Per Load  Yes 

Light truck up to 2 tonne with Standard Sides  (No Concessions apply)  $        200.00  Per Load  Yes 

Light truck up to 2 tonne with raised sides  (No Concessions apply)  $        200.00  Per Load  Yes 

Mattress Single Disposal  $           25.00  Per Mattress  Yes 

Mattress Double Disposal  $           30.00  Per Mattress  Yes 

Car  $           17.00  Per Tyre  Yes 

Light Truck  $           28.00  Per Tyre  Yes 

Truck  $           70.00  Per Tyre  Yes 

Tractor  Not offered  Per Tyre  Yes 

Car  $           12.00  Per Tyre  Yes 

Light Truck  $           17.00  Per Tyre  Yes 

Truck  $           30.00  Per Tyre  Yes 

Tractor  Not Offered  Per Tyre  Yes 

Waste Disposal

Two Wells & Mallala Refuse Station (For concessions see Note 5 and Note 6)

Tyre Disposal (at Refuse Stations Only) - ON RIM

Tyre Disposal (at Refuse Stations Only) - OFF RIM
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Bin Waste Charge (Recycle & Domestic)  $        206.00  Per service  Yes 

Bin Waste Charge - Discount 1 - 25% Discount  $        155.00  Per service  Yes 

Bin Waste Charge - Discount 2 - 50% Discount  $        103.00  Per service  Yes 

Bin Waste Charge - Discount 3 - 100% Discount  No Charge  Not Applicable  N/A 

Additional Bin Annual Fee - Recycle  $           64.00  Per Bin  Yes 

Additional Bin Annual Fee - Organics  $           87.00  Per Bin  Yes 

Additional Bin Annual Fee - Waste  $        100.00  Per Bin  Yes 

Special Events - Delivery & collection within normal working days & hours of contractor  $           25.00  Per Bin  Yes 

Special Events - Delivery & collection between Monday to Friday outside of normal 

working hours
 $           30.00  Per Bin  Yes 

Special Events - Delivery & collection on Saturdays & Sundays  $           35.00  Per Bin  Yes 

Special Events - Requiring delivery & collection on different days, the rate shall be the 

average of the $/MGB provided applicable for the relevant days
 $           30.00  Per Bin  Yes 

Small  $           13.00  Per Container  Yes 

Large  $           24.00  Per Container  Yes 

New Sign for New Dwelling  $           93.00  Per Sign  Yes 

Replacement Sign (Stolen or damaged)  $           49.00  Per Sign  Yes 

Application for on-site wastewater works approval -Septic application includes 3 

inspections - <10EP (Including Eden, Longview and new on-site systems)
 $        542.00  Each  No 

Application for on-site wastewater works approval - Septic application includes 2 

inspections - <10EP (Including Liberty and alteration to existing systems)
 $        403.00  Each  No 

Application for on-site wastewater works approval -Septic application includes 1 

inspections - <10EP
 $        264.00  Each  No 

Assessment of wastewater applications  $        125.00  Each  No 

Additional fee for each 2EP (persons) in excess of 10EP  $           27.50  Each  No 

Additional inspections  $        139.00  Each  No 

Rural Addressing

Waste Bins

Sharp Containers

Wastewater
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Replacement Fee for Library Borrower Card  $             2.40  Per Card  Yes 

Slashing under Section 105 of the Fire and Emergency Services Act 2005  - Admin Fee

 Cost + 

$125.00 

admin fee 

 Per property  Yes 

By-laws expiation  $        140.00  Per expiation  No 

Replacement costs for Damaged/Lost Materials 
 Cost + $5.50 

admin fee 
 Per Item  Yes 

Note 6 : Transfer Station Concession Cards Accepted - Centrelink Health Care Card, Commonwealth Seniors Health Card, 

Low Income Health Care Card, Pensioner Concession Card, Seniors Card, Department of Veterans' Affairs (DVA) Gold Card.

Note 3 : Printing/photocopying is limited to Council documents by Council staff and self-printing/copying of public documents/records 

by the public at the Two Wells Library.

Note 4 : Use of these facilities by non-profit community organisations in the Council district will be free of charge. 

Miscellaneous

Note 1 : An additional Search Fee of $15 per 15 minutes is applicable if the search exceeds two hours. Photocopying fees are

applicable per the current schedule of Council Fees and Charges

Note 2 :  Dog Registration Concession Card Accepted - DVA Gold, All Pensioner, Seniors Health Cards, Health Care Card.

Note 5 : Concession card with proof of residence - General Waste Discount 40%, Green Waste Discount 50%


